statute AEDPA statute of limitations began anew on September 15, 2010, this motion is still time-barred. 

4 

On December 21, 2010, the trial court gave Williams ninety (90) days to file an amended 

petition. After that time expired (March 21, 2011) and Two Hundred Eighty One (281) days later, on 

December 28, 2011, Williams filed a Motion to Vacate. [DE-25-2, pp.  71-76]. On January 28, 2013 the 

Motion to Vacate was denied as untimely'. [DE-25-2, pp.  66-67]. Rehearing was denied on February 21, 

2013 [DE-25-2, pp.  90-91], but Williams was given another ninety (90) days to file an amended post-

conviction motion. Meanwhile, Williams filed a prohibition writ in the Fourth District Court of Appeal on 

February 6, 2013. [DE-25-2, pp. 47-67]. It was denied on March 4, 2013. [DE-25-2, pp. 45, 69]. 

Therefore, six hundred eighty-nine (689) days of un4o11ed time elapsed from March 21, 2011 until 

February 6, 2013. The Fourth District Court of Appeal dismissed a Writ of Prohibition on March 4, 2013 

[4D13-463]. On May 3, 2013, the Fourth District Court of Appeal dismissed the appeal, as premature.